

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(s). 1506 OF 2010

ABHIMAN SINGH

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

C.B.I. TR.SUPDT.OF POLICE,MUMBAI  
(With appln(s) for stay and office report )

Respondent(s)

Date: 18/10/2012 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. DATTU  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRAMAULI KR. PRASADFor Appellant(s) Mr.Sushil Karanjkar, Adv.  
For Mr. K.N. Rai,Adv.For Respondent(s) Mr.S.Sadasiva Reddy, Adv.  
Ms.Vishruti, Adv.  
For Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma,Adv.UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

This Court, while issuing notice and granting interim stay of the impugned order on 30th September, 2009, has referred to the judgment and order passed by the Delhi High Court in the case of Rakesh Bisht etc. Vs. C.B.I., reported in (2007) CrI.L.J. 1530.

The C.B.I., being aggrieved by the aforesaid judgment, has already preferred a Criminal Appeal, being Criminal Appeal No.957 of 2007, before this Court. Since there are contrary views expressed by the Delhi High Court and the Bombay High Court (against which the present appeal has been preferred), in our opinion, both the cases requires to be decided simultaneously and, therefore, we direct the Registry to post this appeal along with Criminal Appeal No.957 of 2007 on 31st October, 2012.

(G.V.Ramana)  
Court Master(Vinod Kulvi)  
Court Master